# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 204

#### Chapter 203

AN ACT Relating to Disposal of Certain Municipal Records.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 90-A, § 57-A, sub-§ III, ¶ D, sub-¶ 2, amended. Subparagraph 2 of paragraph D of subsection III of section 57-A of chapter 90-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 228 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:
  - 2. Security titles for personal property (chattel mortgages, conditional sales, etc.)

6 yrs. 10 years or 5 years after the maturity of the instrument, whichever is greater

Microfilm Destroy'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 204

AN ACT Relating to Transmittal to Secretary of State of Court Record of Appeal from Conviction Relative to Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 165, amended. The first sentence of section 165 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 227 of the public laws of 1959, is further amended to read as follows:

Every court and trial justice in every case wherein a person is convicted of the violation of any statute or appeals from any conviction relative to motor vehicles or to the operation of any vehicle shall forthwith transmit to the Secretary of State an abstract, duly certified, setting forth therein the names of the parties, the nature of the offense, the date of hearing, the plea, the judgment and the result; and in cases involving any violations of sections 112 to 113-C the abstract shall contain the legal speed involved and the speed of which the person was convicted; and they shall be open to public inspection during reasonable hours.'